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DECISION


The Missouri Ethics Commission (Ethics) has not carried its burden of proving that Ellen M. Bogard is liable for a fee for the late filing of lobbyist expenditure reports (reports) because it has not shown that it had in place the system required by the law to receive her electronic reports, and it wrongfully refused to accept Bogard’s paper filings.

Procedure


On July 25, 2001, Ellen M. Bogard filed a petition appealing Ethics’ assessment of $2,870 in fees for her untimely filing of reports.  On January 23, 2003, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Brian Bogard represented Ellen M. Bogard (Bogard).  Jack Pletz, with Pletz and Reed, represented Ethics.  The parties filed the last written argument on April 7, 2003. 

Findings of Fact

1. On January 1, 1998, Ethics did not have in place the appropriate software and hardware (system) for the acceptance of reports electronically by modem or by Ethics’ chosen 

common magnetic medium able to run on DOS, Windows and Macintosh based personal computers.  

2. In November 2000, Ethics had a system in place.  The system was able to accept electronic filings from some, but not all, computers.  The system remained functional for most personal computers from January through June 2001.  

3. On January 12, 2001, Bogard sent her paper registration as a lobbyist to Ethics.  On January 17, 2001, Ethics received it.  Bogard remained registered through January, February, March, and April 2001.  Her employer was her only lobbying principal, and its office and Ethics’ office were both in Jefferson City.  She had no reportable expenditures during that time.

4. On February 1, 2001, Bogard attempted to file a report electronically on her employer’s computer, which was a Windows based personal computer.
  The system could not accept filings from a computer as slow as the one Bogard used, and it timed her out.  On two separate occasions, Bogard contacted an Ethics employee, as Ethics instructed, and offered to file reports on paper.  The employees stated that Ethics would not accept any reports filed on paper.  Such was Ethics’ practice; Ethics refused paper filings.  

5. Bogard continued attempting to file electronically each week through May 2001.  Ethics continued improving its system until, on June 7, 2001, it was able to accept her filing.  Ethics received Bogard’s reports for January, February, March, and April 2001 on June 7, 2001.  Ethics issued assessments of late filing fees to Bogard as follows:


Date Issued
Report
Date Due
Days Late
Amount


July 13, 2001
January 2001
February 10, 2001
114
$1,140


July 11, 2001
February 2001
March 12, 2001
87
870


July 11, 2001
March 2001
April 10, 2001
58
580


July 11, 2001
April 2001
May 10, 2001

28

280




287
$2,870

Bogard received the assessments on July 16, 2001.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the petition.  Section 105.963.4, RSMo 2000.  Our only power is to apply existing law to the facts we find.  Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 779 S.W.2d 573, 575-76 (Mo. banc 1989).  We must do whatever the law requires Ethics to do.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).
  Ethics has the burden of proving that Bogard is liable for late filing fees.  Heidebur v. Parker, 505 S.W.2d 440, 444 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1974).

I.  Reports


The parties agree that Bogard was a lobbyist in January, February, March, and April 2001.  They also agree that Bogard was required to file reports under § 105.473.3(1), RSMo 2000, which provides:


During any period of time in which a lobbyist continues to act as an executive lobbyist, judicial lobbyist or a legislative lobbyist, the lobbyist shall file with [Ethics] on standardized forms prescribed by [Ethics] monthly reports which shall be due at the close of business on the tenth day of the following month[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Section 105.964.1, RSMo 2000, provides:  


When the last day of filing any report, statement or other document required to be filed with [Ethics] pursuant to the provisions of this chapter or chapter 130, RSMo, falls on a Saturday or Sunday or on an official state holiday, the deadline for filing is extended to 5:00 p.m. on the next day which is not a Saturday or Sunday or official holiday. 

(Emphasis added.)  Under those provisions, Bogard’s 2001 reports were due as follows:


Month Reported
10th Day of Following Month
Date Due


January
Saturday, February 10
Tuesday, February 13


February
Saturday, March 10
Monday, March 12


March
Tuesday, April 10
Tuesday, April 10


April
Thursday, May 10
Thursday, May 10

A document is “filed” the day the proper official receives it.  Holmes v. Navajo Freight Lines, 488 S.W.2d 311, 313-14 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1972).    


Bogard did not file any of the reports by those due dates.  Section 105.492.5 states:

Any lobbyist who fails to timely file a lobbying disclosure report as required by section 105.473 shall be assessed a late filing fee of ten dollars for every day such report is late.

(Emphasis added.)  Ethics argues that Bogard is liable for the late fees because she failed to file electronically as the law required her to do.  Bogard argues that she is not liable for the late fees because Ethics failed to have in place a system able to run on DOS, Windows or Macintosh based personal computers as the law required it to do, and because Ethics refused to accept her paper filings.  The decisive issue is whether Bogard was required to file the reports electronically.
  

II.  Electronic Filing


We measure events by the law in effect when they occurred.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  At all times relevant to our findings of fact, § 105.477, RSMo Supp. 1997, was in effect.  It provided:


1.  [Ethics] shall supply a computer program which shall be used for filing by modem or by a common magnetic medi[um] chosen by [Ethics].  The computer program shall be able to run on DOS, Windows or Macintosh based personal computers or run on any other common personal computer operating environment which may become available in the future.  

2.  [Ethics] shall have the appropriate software and hardware in place by January 1, 1998, for acceptance of reports electronically.  [Ethics] shall make this information available via an Internet web site connection by no later than January 1, 1999. 

3.  All lobbyists shall file expenditure reports required by [Ethics] electronically either through modem or common magnetic media. . . .  

(Emphasis added.)  “Shall” generally signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  The three quoted subsections of § 105.477, RSMo Supp. 1997, set forth three mandates: 

· lobbyists must use the electronic reporting system exclusively (the electronic filing obligation); 

· Ethics must have a system able to run on DOS, Windows or Macintosh based personal computers (the required system); and 

· Ethics must have the required system by January 1, 1998 (the deadline).  

The parties agree that for the electronic filing obligation to be effective, the required system was a necessary condition.  We agree.  

A.  Filing Date:  June 7, 2001


Based on the record as a whole, including our assessments of the witness’ credibility, we have found that Ethics did not have the required system in place before June 7, 2001.  Bogard credibly testified that she attempted to file reports on her employer’s personal computer and that the system timed her out until June 7, 2001, when she was suddenly able to file.  That testimony and Ethics’ testimony of ongoing improvements to the system lead us to find that the adjustments 

Ethics made to its system made it possible for Bogard to file electronically on June 7, 2001, but not before that date.  Until then, Ethics’ system was not able to accept filings from Bogard’s computer as required by § 105.477.1.  Ethics asserts that its system recorded no contacts from Bogard until June 7, 2001.  Ethics claimed to be capable of finding any contacts from Bogard’s computer for the period at issue, but did not search that period.  Ethics claimed to have run a search for select dates, but did not produce it.  We have based our finding as to the system’s failure to comply with §105.477.1’s mandate on the more credible evidence produced at the hearing.  


Ethics argues that many lobbyists were able to file before June 7, 2001.  Essentially, Ethics argues that its substantial compliance with § 105.477.1 triggered the exclusive filing obligation, and that this was sufficient to oblige Bogard to file electronically.  The statute does not permit (or even discuss) substantial compliance.  The legislature’s decision that the system must be usable by computers based on DOS and other operating systems, in addition to Windows and Macintosh personal computers, shows a legislative decision to require Ethics to make the system accessible to all lobbyists using those operating systems.  Bogard’s employer had a personal computer described in § 105.477.1.  Ethics’ system could not accept its data.  There is no evidence that the computer Bogard used had any defect that prevented it from working with a suitable system.  


Ethics had the burden of proving that it had the required system in place before June 7, 2001, that was capable of accepting lobbyists’ filings from any DOS, Windows or Macintosh based computers.  Ethics’ system did not accept Bogard’s filings until June 7, 2001.  Bogard does not have the burden of proving that compliance was impossible.  As Ethics’ system could not accept Bogard’s electronic filings until June 7, 2001, Ethics wrongfully refused Bogard’s offer to file paper reports.

B.  The New Deadline:  January 1, 2003  


The subsequent history of the statute supports our conclusions as to the exclusive filing obligation and Ethics’ inability to accept filings from all DOS, Windows or Macintosh based computers.  Effective August 28, 2002, the General Assembly repealed and re-enacted the statute in its current form:  

1.  [Ethics] shall supply an electronic reporting system which shall be used by all lobbyists registered with [Ethics] for filing by electronic format prescribed by [Ethics].  The electronic reporting system shall be able to operate using either the Windows or Macintosh operating environment with minimum standards set by [Ethics]. 

2.  [Ethics] shall have the appropriate software and hardware in place by January 1, 2003, for acceptance of reports electronically.  [Ethics] shall make this information available via an Internet web site connection by no later than January 1, 2004. 

3.  All lobbyists shall file expenditure reports required by [Ethics] electronically as prescribed by [Ethics]. 

(Emphasis added.)  Section 105.477, RSMo Supp. 2002; S. 16, 89th Gen. Assem. (1997 Mo. Laws 435, 445).  The new language made it easier for Ethics to administer the electronic filing by allowing it to set standards for filing, thereby placing the burden of compliance on the filer, not on Ethics.

III.  Paper Filings


Both Bogard and Ethics’ witness testified that Ethics rejected reports on paper, but the parties disagree on the effect of that refusal.  

Ethics argues that we cannot estop Ethics from assessing the fee based on its employee’s representations because the State is not subject to estoppel and because we have no power to grant that equitable relief.  We emphasize that estoppel is not at issue.  The evidence of both 

parties is that the employee’s statement was a true representation of Ethics’ policy:  Ethics accepted no paper filings at the relevant times.  

Ethics argues that Bogard did not attempt to physically file the papers at Ethics’ office.  We do not read either § 105.473 or § 105.477, RSMo Supp. 1997, as requiring a futile act to avoid the late fee.  See City of Columbia v. Baurichter, 713 S.W.2d 263, 266 (Mo. banc 1986).

The law does not require the doing of a useless and futile act.  State Savings Assoc. of St. Louis v. Kellogg, 52 Mo. 583 (1873) l.c. 591. 

Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof’l Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 531 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Ethics may not, and this Commission will not, assess Bogard a late fee for not attempting the futile act of physically forcing the papers on Ethics.  See Hay v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co., 551 S.W.2d 954, 958  (Mo. App., Spr.D. 1977).   

An officer, charged by law to accept a filing during a certain time, cannot thwart that filing by refusing to accept it.  “[I]t necessarily follows that the it is the clerk’s duty to be available, either in person or by deputy, during that period[.]”  And if that officer does not accept the filing, “all that should be required is the earliest possible . . . filing thereafter[.]”  State ex rel. Huse v. Haden, 163 S.W. 2d 946, 948 (Mo. banc 1942).  That conclusion is consistent with Ethics’ practice.  In Stockwell v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n, No. 02-0486 EC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Sept. 11, 2002), Ethics assessed no fee for a day that it accepted no filings because its server was down for maintenance.  

Ethics had other options.  It should have asked Bogard to file the reports on paper, but it did not.  Even if Ethics felt compelled to prefer electronic filing, Ethics could have offered to let Bogard enter her data on its computer, but it did not.  Neither of those solutions would have burdened either party.  As our findings show, both Bogard’s and Ethics’ offices were in Jefferson City.  

Summary

Because Ethics wrongfully refused Bogard’s reports, we deem her to have timely filed them.  Our rulings on these arguments render unnecessary our discussion of the other arguments Bogard raised at the hearing.  We therefore conclude that Bogard owes no late filing fee.  


SO ORDERED on June 6, 2003.




_______________________________




CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM




Commissioner

�Bogard testified that her employer supplied a “PC,” and Ethics’ witness testified that she used AOL.  Pursuant to § 536.070(6), we take official notice that AOL is the acronym for America On Line, an internet service provider that requires a graphic user interface such as Windows or Macintosh based personal computers, as opposed to DOS commands.   


�We have no power to decide Bogard’s constitutional arguments.  Williams Cos. v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc, 1990).





	�Monday, February 12, 2001, was a state holiday.  Section 9.010, RSMo 2000.





	�This is an issue of first impression for this Commission.  In other cases involving electronic filing, lobbyists have argued that electronic filing was the exclusive means of filing, but they filed late because electronic filing was impossible for them.  (Pedersen v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n, No. 01-1209 EC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Mar. 20, 2002).  However, no lobbyist has argued that the electronic filing was not the exclusive means of filing and tried to make a case on that issue.  We decide each case only on the record made in that case.  State ex rel. National Lead Co. v. Smith, 134 S.W.2d 1060, 1068-69 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1940).  
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